Rs.20,20,28,946/- as per relevant customs notifications for such goods 
which merit classification under CTH 15119090, issued from time to 
time. The customs duty payable appears to be Rs. 6,45,06,819/-. Thus, 
M/s LAXMI had short paid the Customs duties to the tune of Rs. 
2,64,95,489/- [Rupees Two Crores Sixty Four Lakhs Ninety five 
Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty Nine Only] by way of mis-declaring 

and mis-classifying the goods as „CPO‟ under CTH 15111000 instead of 

declaring the said goods under CTH 15119090 which is correct 
classification of subject goods. From the above, it appears that M/s 
LAXMI had paid lesser amount of customs duty and defrauded the

[...]

goods by such importers who purchased said goods from M/s. TIL, thus, 
leading to short payment of duties. M/s LAXMI
,being one of them had filed the Ex Bond BoE for Home consumption 
(Annexure-C) and had short paid the customs duty to the tune of Rs. 
2,64,95,489/- [Rupees Two Crores Sixty Four Lakhs Ninety five 
Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty Nine Only].

It is well settled principle in law that buyers (Filers of Bills of Entry for 
Home Consumption in this case) are obligated to verify the 
source/antecedent of their supply (M/s TIL in the instant case); Caveat 
emptor "let the buyer beware." Potential buyers are warned by the

[...]

aware that the blending on board vessel has to be undertaken in order 
to make it marketable in domestic market.

12.11.2 Further, M/s. LAXMI cleared a portion of such imported 
goods having quantity of 2223 MTs of goods having actual assessable 
value of Rs. 20,20,28,946/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Twenty Lakhs 
Twenty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty six only) by way of mis-

declaring the same as „CPO‟ in the Ex-Bond Bills of Entry filed by them 

and thus evaded Customs Duty amounting to Rs. 2,64,95,489/- (Rupees 

Two Crores Sixty Four Lakhs Ninety five Thousand Four Hundred and 
Eighty Nine Only) under the Bills of Entries as per Annexure -C.

12.11.3 M/s LAXMI being a buyer has the obligation to verify the 
source/antecedent of their supply. Thus, onus was on the M/s LAXMI to 
perform due diligence before making purchase and subsequent clearance